
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting: CABINET

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 4 OCTOBER 2017, AT 10.00 AM*

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000
023 8028 5588 - ask for Jan Debnam
Email:  jan.debnam@nfdc.gov.uk

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme:
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Cabinet’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should contact 
the name and number shown above.

Bob Jackson
Chief Executive

Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA
www.newforest.gov.uk

This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format

AGENDA
Apologies

1.  MINUTES 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2017 as a correct 
record.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified.

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting.



3.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
To note any issues raised during the public participation period.

4.  MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN (Pages 1 - 22)

To consider the developing Medium Term Financial Plan and the Council’s 
business model.

5.  NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC RATES POLICIES (Pages 23 - 60)

To consider proposed rate relief scheme policies for public houses, and for 
supporting small businesses.

6.  COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME EXCEPTIONAL HARDSHIP PAYMENTS 
POLICY (Pages 61 - 68)

To consider and adopt a policy to guide the exercise of the Council’s discretion to 
reduce or remit Council Tax for those who could be considered to be suffering 
financial hardship.

7.  DRAFT HOUSING STRATEGY (Pages 69 - 96)

To note the content of the draft Strategy and to approve the related timetable and 
consultation process.

To: Councillors Councillors

Mrs S V Beeton
J E Binns
Mrs J L Cleary

E J Heron (Vice-Chairman)
J D Heron
B Rickman (Chairman)



CABINET – 4 OCTOBER 2017 PORTFOLIO: FINANCE & EFFICIENCY/ALL

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2017 ONWARDS AND THE COUNCIL’S 
BUSINESS MODEL

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To consider the development of the Medium Term Financial Plan for 2017 onwards and to 
consider the factors that will influence its delivery and that of the annual budget strategy 
2018/19.

1.2 To consider the development of the Council’s Business model, to enable us to respond to 
changes in Government funding and ensure that the Council’s strategic objectives are aligned 
to resources available.

2. Background and National Context

2.1 Towards the end of the calendar year, the Chancellor of the Exchequer will present the 
Autumn statement. No further details are available at this stage on what he is likely to 
announce.  Considering that the Queen’s Speech, which followed the election in June, failed 
to mention local government finance reform in any shape or form, some clarity on the future of 
Local Government finance within this statement would be most welcome.

2.2 The Government has announced that the Fair Funding Review will continue. Significant 
changes in the distribution of funding are inevitable, although they are likely to be heavily 
damped.  The funding formulae have not been fundamentally reviewed since 2005 (there were 
some changes in 2013-14).  So, even updating the formulae for changes in demography and 
more-recent spending patterns will generate huge changes.  These are the most important 
factors in the development of a new funding formulae:

 Change in demography. The last population updates where in the 2013-14 
settlement (and are based on the mid-2011 population).  Changes in population have 
been significant for some authorities, particu
[...]
over the Medium Term.

6.2 The developing business model, as outlined in more detail below, puts a greater focus on the 
services we provide being aligned to the Corporate Plan, a wider consideration on the best 
operational delivery model, maximisation of income and a move towards more efficient 
methods of customer interaction.

£1.399m

£4.967m

Page 5



1. ALIGNING RESOURCES TO THE COUNCIL’S CORPORATE PLAN AND 
ESSENTIAL SERVICES

The Council’s vision for 2016-2020 was set out in the Corporate Plan, adopted by the Council 
in February 2016.  

The Senior Management Review and Budget Stabilisation Strategy have been successful in 
streamlining the authority and cutting out wastage in the back office and in service delivery.

The Councils budget at present includes a mix of services that can be best described as 
statutory, essential, and discretionary.  An alignment of the Council’s budget to the Corporate 
Plan would no doubt result in a smaller scope of operation at a lower cost.  Ultimately, the 
Council cannot expect to continue to deliver the same services, the same way, for even less 
money.

A detailed zero-based budget has not been conducted at NFDC for over 10 years, so an 
exercise such as this will ensure that budgets are only held and assigned to areas where they 
are needed.

Indicative minimum financial outcome; £500k

2. INCREASED PARTNERING AND COLLABORATION WITH OTHERS TO 
TRANSFORM SERVICE DELIVERY

There is now a need for more radical transformation of how we operate and what we do (or 
don’t do) across the public sector.

New Forest has always had a very traditional approach to in-house service delivery, resulting 
in a large organisation, with senior management spread very thinly across such a vast array of 
services.

Sharing services has to shift the way of thinking towards working differently with a number of 
partners across a range of sectors.

Indicative minimum financial outcome; £500k 

3. MORE BUSINESS LIKE APPROACH, WITH TARGETED A
[...]
 (inc. Public Toilets) 450
Health & Leisure 500
ICT 200
Vehicles & Plant 1,050
Non-Core Project Fund (for services to bid against) 200
Proportion allocated to HRA -100
TOTAL 2,300

8.2 Officers are currently putting together a programme within the parameters as set out above, to 
be reviewed by the Executive Management Team and the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel.  A summary of the programme will be included in the next MTFP, with the intention of 
gaining approval for works to start on specifications and tendering.  This will improve the 
likelihood of the programme being delivered in the correct financial year enabling the Council 
to plan its funding requirements and delivery programme more accurately.

8.3 The 2018/19 financial year will be year 2 of the ICT strategy and ‘Protect and Maintain 
Frontline Service Delivery’ budgeted programme.  The 2017/18 budget setting process 
identified the need to spend a significant sum on the Council’s ICT suite, including upgrades of 
key systems, updating of hosting arrangements and improvements in connectivity and remote 
working.

9. Crime and Disorder / Equality and Diversity / Environmental Implications

9.1 There are no direct implications as a result of this report.

10. Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel Comments

10.1 The Panel made a number of points concerning the current financial position and future 
outlook: 

 The Panel emphasised that the budget shortfall could be met not only from savings, but 
also by focussing on generating extra income.

 The Panel underlined the importance of capital investment to improve revenue income.  
An example was given where Hampshire County Council had invested in automatic 
number plate recognition technology at some HCC car parks, which would improve 
parking income.  

Page 8



 Examples were given where another authority had generated income from renting out 
surplus office space following staff reductions there. 

 Some members urged caution when considering outsourcing services, as experience in 
some councils had shown that external providers did not always bring the financial and 
service benefits envisaged.

11. Portfolio Holder Comments

11.1 This report shows the difficulties of monitoring services whilst balancing budgets and that 
there is no single action to address these challenges.

12. Recommended

Cabinet are asked to recommend to Council that the actions and development of plans for 
options to support the Medium Term Financial Plan, as set out in the report, be supported, 
including a budgeted sum of up to £250k to be made available to drive forward the operational 
business model, designed to achieve the required savings.

For Further Information Please Contact: Background Papers:
Alan Bethune July MTFP
Service Manager – Finance & Audit
Telephone:  (023) 8028 5588
E-mail: Alan.Bethune@nfdc.gov.uk

Page 9



APPENDIX 1
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2017-2022

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22
£'000's £'000's £'000's £'000's £'000's

FUNDING
Business Rates Baseline 3,733 3,853 4,553 4,644 4,737
Business Rates Above Baseline 456 1,175 0 0 0
Revenue Support Grant 723 92
New Homes Bonus 1,490 633 288 14
Transition Grant 111
Total Government Determined Resources 6,513 5,753 4,841 4,658 4,737

Council Tax
Base from Previous Year 11,675 11,732 11,790 11,848
Base Line Adjustment 57 58 58 58
Total Council Tax 11,675 11,732 11,790 11,848 11,906

TOTAL FUNDING 18,188 17,485 16,631 16,506 16,643

Cumulative Reduction 703 1,557 1,682 842
%age reduction 4% 9% 9% 5%

Pay & Price Increases
Pay Award (1%) 220 222 224 226
Increments 160 162 164 166
Pension Contributions 260 260 210 50
Pay & Reward Review - £8 min 181
Prices (Utilities, Fuel & Maint.) 100 100 100 100

921 744 698 542
Ongoing Savings Analysis
Budget Stabilisation Strategy -480 -230 
Delivery Plan Reviews -100 -100 
Asset / Equipment Resources -80 -300 
Interest Earnings -150 -50 
Tourism Review -18 -25 -25 
Income from Development projects -27 -30 -30 
D
[...]
red Discretionary Rate Relief scheme.   DCLG have provided 
guidance, however, it is for billing authorities to decide their own scheme.  A Task 
and Finish Group will consider the guidance and make recommendations to Cabinet.

3. DELEGATIONS

3.1 It is proposed that the Council’s National Non-domestic rates relief policies for Pubs 
and Supporting Small Businesses be administered by the Revenues Manager and 
appeal decisions made by the Service Manager.

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are no financial implications in granting the reliefs as both the Pubs Rate Relief 
scheme and Supporting Small Business Rate Relief scheme are fully funded by the 
Government. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



4.2 There will be an impact on administration but this will be absorbed into existing 
workloads and resources.  

5. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS

5.1 I support this proposed policy, which is in line with Government guidance.

6. RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1 That the Pub Relief and Supporting Small Businesses policies be adopted.

6.2 That the Revenues Manager and Service Manager be given delegated authority to 
make decisions on the above the policies.

For further information contact: 

Ryan Stevens
Service Manager – Housing and Community
023 8028 5588
ryan.stevens@nfdc.gov.uk

Martin Cole
Revenues Manager
02380 285588
Martin.cole@nfdc.gov.uk

Background Papers: 

Pubs Rate Relief Policy
Supporting Small Business Rate Relief 
Policy
Business Rates Information Letter from 
DCLG

Page 24

mailto:ryan.stevens@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:Martin.cole@nfdc.gov.uk


Non-Domestic Rates Team 
LGF BRS 
SE Quarter - 2nd Floor 
Fry Building 
2 Marsham Street 
London SW1P 4DF 

20 June 2017 
Email: ndr@communities.gov.uk 

Chief Finance Officers of  English Billing Authorities 

FOR THE ATTENTION OF THE BUSINESS RATES SECTION 

Dear Chief Finance Officer 

Business Rates Information Letter (4/2017): Spring Budget Update 

This is the fourth business rates information letter to be issued by the 
Department f
[...]
ions.

Page 58



National Non Domestic Rates                                                                                                                
Supporting Small Business Rate Relief Scheme 

Decision Making

Initial decisions will be made by members of the business rate team, in conjunction with the 
Revenues Manager, in accordance with the eligibility criteria. 

Applicants will be notified in writing the outcome of their application and if unsuccessful, will 
be given the opportunity to appeal the decision.

Appeals

An appeal against a decision not to award rate relief will be considered by the Service 
Manager (Housing and Community).  The outcome of the appeal will be communicated in 
writing within 28 days of receipt. 

Additional Information

The Department for Communities and Local Government have provided information and 
guidance about the rate relief scheme.  This forms part of this policy and is included at 
ANNEXE A.

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET – 4 OCTOBER 2017 PORTFOLIO: FINANCE & 
EFFICIENCY

COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME EXCEPTIONAL HARDSHIP 
PAYMENTS POLICY

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Section 13A of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 provides the Council with the 
discretion to reduce or remit Council Tax for those who could be considered to be 
suffering financial hardship.

1.2 The attached policy at Appendix A sets out the Council’s approach in making such 
awards and to promote a transparent and consistent process.  The introduction of an 
Exceptional Hardship Policy helps to mitigate the risk of any adverse impact on people 
with protected characteristics.

2.0 BACKGROUND

2.1 An Exceptional Hardship Payments Policy has been created to assist residents who 
have applied for and are entitled to Council Tax Reduction, and who are experiencing 
exceptional financial hardship.  This is to provide further assistance where a resident is 
in receipt of Council Tax Reduction but the level of support does not meet their full 
council tax liability.

2.2 The main features of the policy are as follows:

 Exceptional Hardship falls within s13(A)(1c) of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992 and forms part of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme

 The operation of the policy will be at the discretion of the Council
 Exceptional Hardship Payments are designed as short term assistance
 All applicants will be expected to engage with the Council, undertake the full 

application process and take positive steps to help themselves.
 Reduce potential write-offs

2.3 The award of an Exceptional Hardship Payment is primarily based on consideration of 
the applicant’s ability to pay their Council Tax, with the following factors being 
considered:

 The shortfall between the Council Tax Reduction and Council Tax liability
 The personal circumstances of the household, e.g. age and medical conditions
 The difficulty preventing the applicant paying their Council Tax
 Income, expenditure and any savings and capital
 Other debts outstanding

2.4 The policy was fully endorsed at the Council Tax Reduction Scheme Task and Finish 
Group.

Page 61

Agenda Item 6



3.0 DELEGATIONS

3.1 The Council’s Council Tax Reduction Scheme will be administered by the Benefits 
Manager. 

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There is no government funding available.  A budget of £1,000, in the first instance, 
will be set aside to fund this Policy.  This will be paid for by reduced costs within the 
Benefits Administration budget.  For 2018/19 the officers will consult with precepting 
authorities to fund this through the collection fund account. 

4.2 It is anticipated that only a small number of applicants will be awarded an Exceptional 
Hardship Payment.  

4.3 There will be no impact on staffing.

4.4 The budget will be reviewed annually by the Service Manager in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder.  

5.0 PORTFOLIO HOLDER’S COMMENTS

5.1 It is important that we are in a position to support the most vulnerable within our 
community and within our limited resources.

6.0 RECOMMENDED:

6.1 That the policy attached as Appendix A to this report be approved and adopted.

6.2 That the Service Manager (Housing and Community) be authorised to make decisions 
in accordance with the policy

For further information contact: (Bold)

Ryan Stevens
Service Manager – Housing and Community
023 8028 5588
ryan.stevens@nfdc.gov.uk

Background Papers: (Bold) 

Council Tax Reduction Exceptional 
Hardship Payments Policy

Page 62



1

New Forest District Council

Council Tax Reduction

Exceptional Hardship Payments (EHP)

Policy 

April 2017

APPENDIX A

Page 63



2

Contents

1. What are Exceptional Hardship Payment Awards

2. Exceptional Hardship and Equalities

3. Purpose of this policy

4. Exceptional Hardship Payment process

5. Claiming  Exception Hardship Payment

6. Awarding Exceptional Hardship Payment

7. Notifying an award of  Exceptional Hardship Payment

8. What if the claimant disagrees with a decision

9. Change in circumstances

10. Amount and duration of award

11. Overpayments

12. Fraud

13. Publicity

Page 64



3

1. What are Exceptional Hardship Payment awards?

The Exceptional Hardship Payment award (EHP) has been set up by New Forest District 
Council to help with a shortfall between the Council Tax Liability and payments of Council 
Tax Reduction (CTR)

Every claimant who is entitled to CTR and who has a shortfall is entitled to make a claim.

The main features of EHP’s are:-

 EHP awards will be at the absolute discretion of New Forest District Council
 EHP awards will not be available for any other debt other than outstanding Council 

Tax
 EHP awards are not a payment of the main CTR
 New Forest District Council decides how the Exceptional Hardship Payment is 

administered
 CTS must be in payment in the week which an EHP award is made
 The Benefits service may decide that a backdated EHP award is appropriate; which 

could settle Council Tax Arre
[...]
s given.
 The award may be ended early if the circumstances of the applicant change which 

means they are no longer considered to be in exceptional financial hardship.

11. Overpayments

The council will seek to recover any EHP award which has been overpaid as a result of 
misrepresentation or failure to disclose a material fact, fraudulently or otherwise. This is 
normally done by sending a revised Council Tax bill.

The council does have discretion not to recover an overpayment of EHP. 

12. Fraud

New Forest District Council is committed to combating fraud. Anyone who tries to 
fraudulently claim a EHP by falsely declaring their circumstances, or providing false 
information, may have committed an offence and the council will investigate the matter. This 
may lead to the council issuing a penalty under regulations 11, 12 & 13 of the Council Tax 
Reduction scheme (Detection of Fraud and Enforcement) Regulations 2013.

13. Publicity
 
The council will publicise the scheme and work with all interested parties, including the 
Council Tax team, Housing, Social Services, Citizens Advice Bureau and Housing 
Associations.

Page 68



1

PORTFOLIO:  HOUSING & COMMUNITIES 
CABINET – 4 OCTOBER 2017

DRAFT HOUSING STRATEGY 2018-2023

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval to the overall approach and consultation 
arrangements for the future housing strategy, and to note the draft strategy documents 
prior to their submission for consultation.

1.2 The draft Housing Strategy is attached as Appendix 1, and a Housing Strategy 
Delivery Action Plan is attached as Appendix 2.  Appendix 3 sets out the consultation 
arrangements.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 One of the key aims relating to Housing within the Corporate Plan is helping provide 
housing for local people. 

2.2 The decision to develop a housing strategy has been made to respond to a number of 
key issues outlined in this paper. Local Authorities are not required by Government to 
have a formal strategy, however they are expected to have a strategic approach to 
housing in their local areas to facilitate a thriving housing market and consider local 
housing needs.

2.3 The Housing Strategy will influence and support the future planning and delivery of 
housing within the District. It will also provide an opportunity to plan for the impact of 
the introduction of the Homelessness Reduction Bill, changes to welfare reform and 
future funding availability. 

2.4 In February 2017 central government published the Housing White Paper ‘Fixing our 
broken housing market’. It highlighted three main problems: not enough local 
authorities planning for the homes they need; house building that is simply too slow; 
and a construction industry that is too reliant on a small number of big players. The 
housing strategy will respond to some of the issues identified in the White Paper, 
specifically relating to the delivery of affordable housing in the District. 

2.5 Delivery of a range of affordable housing choices can be achieved through the 
inclusion of appropriate policies in the Local Plans for the area. The housing strategy 
evidence will assist with this process as both the District Council and National Park 
Authority prepare their Local Plan reviews. 

2.6 The Council has not had a comprehensive housing strategy for over 10 years although 
in September 2016 Cabinet approved a document setting out an approach for buying 
back council properties and increasing the council’s housing stock through new 
development on council owned land. 

2.7 The new build programme has already delivered 21 homes at North Milton and 
achieved start on site of a further 35 flats on land at Compton & Sarum House, 
Calmore. A further 20 new homes planned for at Stocklands, Calmore will be 
completed in 2019. It will be suggested that the Council’s new-build programme 
continues to be a feature of the housing strategy.

Page 69

Agenda Item 7



2

2.8 The current strategy also included t
[...]
rt of future affordable housing delivery. 
In line with the NPPF, low(er) cost home ownership and shared ownership options are 
also important as they provide a stepping stones between renting and moves into 
home-ownership. It has been demonstrated through the study that the shared 
ownership products are accessible for those able to access the lower quartile of 
market rented homes. Starter homes are still relatively unaffordable, requiring an 
annual income in excess of £42kp.a.  

3.3 The strategy will link the work across the housing service – housing options and 
allocations, housing management, rent collection, housing asset management, 
housing improvement and economic development. 

4. CONCLUSIONS

4.1 Households who would not traditionally have sought affordable housing are unable to 
access market housing and we must ensure that we meet a range of needs and a 
range of affordability levels that reflects the requirements of our communities.

4.2 It is vital that our residents have access to quality housing options and we recognise 
the importance of having the right mix of housing within the District. We know that 
housing is expensive across the District and we want to be active in helping to provide 
different options for our residents and at the same time ensuring we increase the 
supply and quality of housing that we control.

Page 70



3

4.3 The housing strategy formulation has provided the context and highlighted the need for 
a joined up approach. The accompanying Action Plan will provide the platform to 
influence and carry out the work needed to support the implementation of the Council’s 
housing strategy.

4.4 The Council currently employs one officer to undertake all housing strategy and 
housing development work. The resource the Council has put into these activities has 
reduced in recent years. Developing the new housing strategy has highlighted a 
significant number of actions we could undertake to address the housing issues within 
the d
[...]
and many local people struggle to find housing they can afford to 
live in within the district.  

This strategy addresses housing issues within our area and within the National Park. While 
the District Council is the housing authority for the whole of the district, within the National 
Park Area it is the National Park Authority which is the local planning authority. It is therefore 
essential to the success of this strategy that we work closely and collaboratively with the 
National Park Authority on housing issues. 

 

(Fig.1) 

Page 76



4 
Housing Strategy draft V9 

The housing strategy 2018-2023 has been developed to guide the future planning and 
delivery of new homes within our District to meet local needs, and guide the management 
and direction of our housing service. Whilst local authorities are not required by Government 
to have a formal strategy for this purpose, they are expected to have a strategic approach to 
housing in their local areas to facilitate a thriving housing market and consider local housing 
needs.  

We remain the biggest provider of housing within our District, managing our own housing 
stock of 5,044 properties in the social rented sector and are committed to ensuring that it 
gives continued support to district residents in addressing their housing needs. There are 
currently (August 2017) in excess of 3,000 people on the Homesearch register.  

This housing strategy is influenced by and responds to three significant factors affecting 
housing services and provision. 

Firstly the Housing White Paper published in February 2017, ‘Fixing our broken housing 
market’, recognised the failures of the current system to build enough homes to meet 
peoples housing needs. It recognised the need to build more homes and to diversify the 
housing market. As part of a package of measures it suggested that local authorities should 
be doing more, not only by enabling more homes to be built through their planning policies 
and the planning pro

Minutes of the meeting


1

4 OCTOBER 2017

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

CABINET

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Council Chamber, Appletree Court, 
Lyndhurst on Wednesday, 4 October 2017

* Cllr B Rickman (Chairman)
* Cllr E J Heron (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: Councillors:

 Mrs S V Beeton
* J E Binns

* Mrs J L Cleary
* J D Heron

*Present

In attendance:

Councillors: Councillors:

Mrs D E Andrews
W G Andrews
P J Armstrong
Mrs S M Bennison
G R Blunden
Ms L C Ford
A T Glass
L E Harris

M R Harris
D Harrison
Mrs A J Hoare
Mrs M D Holding
M A Steele
Mrs C V Ward
M L White
Mrs F Carpenter

Also In Attendance:

Cllr A Proctor (Leader Broadlands District Council and member of Peer Review 
Group) and Mr M Green (Director of Finance and Business Improvement Maidstone 
Borough Council and member of Peer Review Group).

Officers Attending:

R Jackson, Mrs F Churchill, Miss G O'Rourke, C Read, A Bethune, Ms L Buis, 
Miss J Debnam, Mrs L Evans, Mrs S Hamilton and R Stevens

Apologies:

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Beeton.

29  MINUTES 
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2017 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

30  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Cllrs Harrison, E J Heron and White – Minute 32



Cabinet 4 OCTOBER 2017

2

31  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
No issues were raised during the public participation period.

32  MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 
Cllrs Harrison, E J Heron and White disclosed non-pecuniary interests as members 
of Hampshire County Council, insofar as this item related to partnership working 
arrangements with other partner organisations.  They concluded that there were no 
grounds under common law to prevent them from remaining in the meeting to 
speak, and in the case of Cllr E J Heron, to vote.

Members were updated on developments within the Medium Term Financial Plan 
for 2017 onwards.

At the national level, although the Queen’s Speech in the summer had not 
mentioned the future of local government finance, the Fair Funding Review was 
continuing and, through a number of factors, had the potential to generate 
significant change to the funding received from the Government.  In addition, the 
outcome of the 2018 pay claim was yet to be determined.  The Government also 
maintained its commitment to balancing the budget by 2025, which the Institute for 
Fiscal Studies concluded would require further significant cuts in real public service 
spending per person.  The proportion of the forthcoming cuts to be met by local 
government was currently unknown.

The Medium Term Financial Plan had been developed on the assumption of a 
further £1.776m reduction in funding by 2022 compared to 2017/18, but there was 
still considerable uncertainty.  The Government’s ethos that local taxes should pay 
for local services shifted future increases towards Council Tax, and the Medium 
Term Plan assumed an increase of £5 per annum per Band D property, which 
would have a significant cumulative effect on local Council Taxpayers in the longer 
term.

The further assumptions that had been incorporated into the Medium Term Plan 
were set out in Section 5 of Report Item 4 to the Cabinet, with the anticipated 
financial position summarised as Appendix 1 to the report.

The Council’s developing Business Model, as set out in Section 6 of Report Item 4 
to the Cabinet, focussed on aligning the services being provided with the Corporate 
Plan, a wider consideration of the best operational delivery model, maximisation of 
income and a move towards more efficient methods of customer interaction.  
Members welcomed the intention to adopt a widely-based approach to closing the 
anticipated budget gap.  The Council had a long history of working successfully with 
partner organisations and these relationships would be further strengthened in the 
future.

A draft resource plan had been developed for each portfolio, as attached as 
Appendices 2-7 of Report Item 4 to the Cabinet.  These draft plans would be 
reviewed by the Budget Task and Finish Group and their recommendations would 
be reported to the Cabinet in due course.

The 2018/19 programme for asset maintenance and replacement was still under 
development, within a defined budget of £2.3 million, and would be subject to 
review by the Executive Management Team and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 



Cabinet 4 OCTOBER 2017

3

Panel.  This would include year 1 of a 2 year ICT investment programme focussing 
on frontline service delivery.

The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel had made a number of comments, as 
set out in Section 10 of the report.

RECOMMENDED:

That the actions and development of the plans for options to support the 
Medium Term Financial Plan, as set out in Report Item 4 to the Cabinet, be 
supported, to include a budgeted sum of up to £250,000 to be made available 
to drive forward the operational business model set out in Section 6 of the 
Report, designed to achieve the required savings.

33  NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC RATES POLICIES 
The Cabinet was advised of Government Guidance, as attached as Appendix A to 
Report Item 5 to the Cabinet, on three rate relief schemes to support businesses 
following the recent revaluation of rateable values.  The 3 rate reliefs available were 
for public houses; small businesses and a discretionary relief scheme.  The 
schemes for public houses and small businesses were relatively well defined and 
would support 120 public houses and 50 small businesses locally.  The 
discretionary rate relief scheme had Government funding for 4 years.  There was 
guidance, but it was for billing authorities to decide on their own schemes.  The 
local scheme would be considered by the Council Tax Reduction Task and Finish 
Group, which would make recommendations.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the policies for rate relief for public houses and for supporting small 
businesses, as set out in Appendix A to Report Item 5 to the Cabinet, be 
adopted; and

(b) That the Revenues Manager and the Service Manager be given delegated 
authority to make decisions in respect of these policies.

34  COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME EXCEPTIONAL HARDSHIP PAYMENTS 
POLICY 
The Cabinet considered an Exceptional Payments Policy to assist residents who 
had applied for and were entitled to Council Tax Reduction, and who were 
experiencing exceptional financial hardship.

It was noted that exceptional hardship payments were designed as short term 
assistance and all applicants would be expected to engage with the Council and 
take positive steps to help themselves.

The proposed policy had been considered by and endorsed by the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme Task and Finish Group.

Members considered that it was essential that the Council offered a safety net to 
meet the needs of the most vulnerable local residents and welcomed the flexible 
approach that was proposed.



Cabinet 4 OCTOBER 2017

4

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Exceptional Hardship Payments Policy, as set out at Appendix A to 
Report Item 6 to the Cabinet, be approved and adopted; and

(b) That the Service Manager be authorised to make decisions in accordance 
with the policy.

35  DRAFT HOUSING STRATEGY 
The Cabinet considered the overall approach and consultation arrangements for 
production of a housing strategy to cover the period 2018 – 2023.  The draft 
strategy was attached as Appendix 1 to Report Item 7 to the Cabinet and the 
housing strategy delivery action plan as Appendix 2 to that report.  The proposed 
consultation arrangements were set out in Appendix 3.

Members were advised that, as the strategy was still in an early stage of 
preparation, any significant initiatives that were set out in the Prime Minister’s 
speech to the Conservative Party Conference later that day could be incorporated.

The housing strategy would influence and support the future planning and delivery 
of housing within the District, to facilitate a thriving housing market and address 
local housing needs.  Delivery of a range of affordable housing choices could be 
achieved by the inclusion of appropriate policies in the Local Plan, which was 
currently under review.  In addition it was suggested that the Council’s new-build 
programme for council homes would continue to be a feature of the new housing 
strategy.  The strategy would also seek to address the issue of affordability and, in 
line with the National Planning Policy Framework, lower cost home ownership and 
shared ownership options would be explored to provide a stepping stone between 
renting and moving into home ownership.  Research commissioned locally had 
established that starter homes in this District were relatively unaffordable, requiring 
an annual income in excess of £42,000 per annum.

Members were encouraged to submit their comments, at this early stage in the 
process, in order to influence the content of the strategy.

RESOLVED:

That the overall approach set out in the draft housing strategy and delivery plan, as 
attached as Appendices 1 and 2 to Report Item 7 to the Cabinet; and the proposed 
consultation arrangements as set out in Appendix 3 to Report Item 7 to the Cabinet, 
be approved.

CHAIRMAN


